

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF REXBURG, IDAHO, ADOPTING A NEW RATE SCHEDULE FOR CERTAIN FEES. Resolution No. 2020 – 21

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to maintain the overall quality of life experienced by its constituents; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to set certain fees so that they cover the cost of the services provided through the payment of those fees;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Mayor and the Council of the City of Rexburg, effective November 19, 2020 that the fees in attached list shall be charged as specified:

	1				1	I
D	C-4	Bd-d	Current	Last	B	S
Department	Category	Description	Fee	Changed	Proposed Fee	Comment
Customer	l					
Service Customer	Licenses	Beer/Wine Beverage Catering Permit - Convention or Party			\$20.00	\$20 per day not to exceed 5 days
		D AV. D D D				600 1 121
Service	Licenses	Beer/Wine Beverage Catering Permit - Festival			\$20.00	\$20 per day not to exceed 3 days
	Work Order					
G.I.S.	Charges	GIS PLAT REVIEW FEE			*	New Fee
Golf	Daily Fees	Rexburg Municipal 09 Hole Junior		1/16/2019	+	\$7 w/cap&tax
Golf	Daily Fees	Teton Lakes 09 Hole	_	1/16/2019		\$17 w/cap&tax
Golf	Daily Fees	Teton Lakes 09 Hole Junior		1/16/2019	*	\$12 w/cap&tax
Golf	Daily Fees	Teton Lakes 18 Hole		1/16/2019		\$25 w/cap&tax
Golf	Daily Fees	Foot (Soccer) Golf Age <13		1/16/2019		\$4 w/tax
Golf	Daily Fees	Foot (Soccer) Golf Age 13+		3/19/2014		
Golf	Daily Fees	Jefferson Hills Season Pass Holder Daily Rate-9 or 18 Holes		3/19/2014	_	\$15.00 including cap fee and tax
Golf	Pass	2nd Season Pass	_	1/16/2019		\$442.25 w/cap/tax
Golf	Pass	Coupons (12 9-Hole Rounds)		1/16/2019		169.92 w/cap&tax. To work with POS System
Golf	Pass	Family Pass		1/16/2019	. ,	\$1099.75 w/cap&tax
Golf	Pass	Junior Pass	\$184.20	1/16/2019		\$226.25 w/cap&tax
Golf	Pass	One Month Pass	\$142.92	2/6/2019	\$151.18	\$180.25 w/cap&tax
Golf	Pass	Season Pass both Courses	\$519.81	2/6/2019		\$599.75 w/cap&tax
Golf	Pass	Senior Pass Anytime Use (For Age 65 or Older)	\$376.42	2/6/2019	\$416.04	\$461 w/cap&tax.
Museum of						Private Tour for School Groups (K-12) \$1 per
Rexburg	Admission	School Groups (K-12)/per person	\$0.50	10/16/2019	\$1.00	person with Minimum Charge \$25
						Base Fee of \$2,000 for 20 Acres-Will increase by
P & Z	Application	Rezone (20 acres) + \$25 for each acre over 20	\$2500.00	2/6/2019	\$2,000.00	acres from there
						Changed Description from Rezone (20 to 40
P & Z	Application	Rezone (40 acres and over)	\$2500.00	2/6/2019	DELETE FEE	acres)
						Delete Fee from List-Effective Date upon
						ordinance final approval-Tentative December
P&Z	Application	PUD-Final Master Plan (per phase)	\$500.00	3/5/2008	Delete Fee	16, 2020.
						Remove word "Premliminary"-Effective Date
						upon ordinance final approval-Tentative
P & Z	Application	PUD- Preliminary Master Plan (per phase)	\$500.00	3/5/2008	\$500.00	December 16, 2020.
P & Z	Fee	Final Plat Base Fee-Covers First 2 Reviews	\$100.00	10/16/2019	Delete Fee	
			15/lot or			
P & Z	Fee	Final Plat (greater of)-Covers First 2 Reviews	30/acre	10/16/2019	Delete Fee	
P&Z	Fee	Preliminary Plat Base Fire Fee	\$50.00	previous	Delete Fee	
						Remove Word "Preliminary"-Covers first 2
			15/lot or		15/lot or	reviews. 3rd Review would cause another
P & Z	Fee	Preliminary Plat Unit Fee (greater of)-Covers First 2 Reviews	30/ac	10/16/2019	30/ac	charge of this fee. \$15/lot or \$30/acre
						Remove Word "Preliminary."-Covers first 2
						reviews. 3rd Review would cause another
P & Z	Fee	Preliminary Plat Unit Fee Base-Covers First 2 Reviews	\$100.00	10/16/2019	\$100.00	charge of this fee.
						Remove the word "Covers first 2 reviews." 3rd
						Review would cause another charge of this fee
P & Z	Fee	Short Plat Unit Base Fee-Covers First 2 Reviews	\$100.00	10/16/2019	\$100.00	of \$15/lot or \$30/acre.
P & Z	Fee	Plan Check Fee per hour	\$65.00	3/2/2017	\$65.00	Add word "Covers the first 2 Reviews"

	Animal					
D-U	Control	Designation For Out of City Limites	¢ c c 00			New Definition-"Dog Intake Fee" - Charged to all Madison County Residents
Police	Facility Animal	Dog Intake Fee-Out of City Limits	\$65.00	previous		Madison County Residents
	Control					New Definition- "Cat Intake Fee" - Charged to all
Police	Facility	Cat Intake Fee-Out of City Limits	\$30.00	3/7/2018	\$30.00	Madison County Residents
Tolice	Parking	Cat mtake ree-out or city timits	230.00	3/1/2010	\$30.00	ividuison county nesidents
Police	Permit	[B] Business Parking Pass per Year	\$75.00	6/15/2011	\$100.00	
Tonce	Parking	[DR] Downtown Commercial & Residential Parking Pass per	\$75.00	0/15/2011	\$100.00	
Police	Permit	Semester	\$30.00	12/2/2010	\$40.00	
Tonce	Parking	[DR] Downtown Commercial & Residential Parking Pass per	\$50.00	12/2/2010	\$10.00	
Police	Permit	Year (1 Free/Apt.)	\$75.00	12/2/2010	\$100.00	
	Parking	[0] Owner Residential Discretionary (2 Free per Residence) 3				
Police	Permit	Years	\$75.00	4/1/2015	\$100.00	
	Parking	[R] Campus Vacinity Residential Parking Pass (2 Free per				
Police	Permit	Residence) 3 Years	\$75.00	4/1/2015	\$100.00	
	Parking					
Police	Permit	[U] University On-Street Parking Pass per Semester	\$30.00	12/2/2010	\$40.00	
	Parking					
Police	Permit	[U] University On-Street Parking Pass per Year	\$75.00	12/2/2010	\$100.00	
Romance						
Theater	Fee	Cleaning Fee (Without Food)	\$25.00	3/2/2017	discontinue fee	included in rental fee
Romance		, ,				change to "Cleaning Fee" - Included with most
Theater	Fee	Cleaning Fee (with concessions)	\$50.00	6/26/2013	\$50.00	
Romance						
Theater	Fee	Security Deposit	\$300.00	2/6/2019	\$200.00	
Romance						Update to: Basic 4 Hour Rental Fee-Includes
Theater	Rental	For Profit Rental Fee for Non-Performances-1 Day Event	\$400.00	2/6/2019	\$400.00	cleaning and 1 event staff on site
Romance						_
Theater	Rental	For Profit Performance Rental Fee Minimum-1 Day Event	\$550.00	2/6/2019	discontinue fee	
Romance						
Theater	Rental	For Profit Rental Fee Additional Rehearsal (4 hours)	\$80.00	6/26/2013	discontinue fee	
Romance						
Theater	Rental	Non-Profit Rental Fee for Non-Performances-1 Day Event	\$125.00	2/6/2019	discontinue fee	
Romance						
Theater	Rental	Non-Profit Performance-1 Day Event	\$200.00	2/6/2019	discontinue fee	
Romance						
Theater	Rental	Non-Profit Rental Fee Additional Rehearsal (4 hours)	\$40.00	6/26/2013	discontinue fee	
Romance						
Theater	Rental	Non-Profit Performance (1 night) w/2 weeks rehearsal	\$300.00	2/6/2019	discontinue fee	
Romance						
Theater	Rental	Non-Profit Performance-Additional Performance Day	\$200.00	2/6/2019	discontinue fee	
Romance						
Theater	Rental	Meetings-Up to two hours	\$100.00	1/16/2019	discontinue fee	
Romance						
Theater	Rental	Equipment Rental-Per Contract-Not to Exceed			\$1,000.00	Equipment Rental-Per Contract-Not to Exceed
Romance						
Theater	Rental	Basic Rental Additional Rate/Hour after 4 Hour Initial Rental			\$75.00	
Romance		Non-Profit/Student Recitals Reduced Rental Rate-\$200				
Theater	Rental	Minimum/\$50/Hour			\$200.00	
Romance		Lobby only Basic 4 Hour Rental Fee-Includes cleaning and 1				
Theater	Rental	event staff on site			\$300.00	
Romance		Lobby Basic Rental Additional Rate/Hour after 4 Hour Initial				
Theater	Rental	Rental			\$50.00	
Romance		Non-Profit/Student Recitals Lobby Reduced Rental Rate-				
Theater	Rental	\$100 Minimum/\$50/Hour			\$100.00	
						Reception Rental Package for 6 hours (includes
Romance		Reception Rental Package-6 hours(includes two staff, basic				basic tech support and setup, tables & chairs,
Theater	Rental	setup, clean fee)			\$650.00	cleaning fees, 2 employees on site)
Romance		Reduced Seasonal Rental Rate for Approved Specialty				
Theater	Rental	Groups of \$25/Hour			\$25.00	
Romance						Staff Fee Per Hour - Remove After Scheduled
	Work Order	l				
Theater	Charges	Staff Fee per person/ hour after scheduled time	\$15.00	1/16/2019	\$15.00	lime
	Charges Work Order					Time
Theater Street	Charges Work Order Charges	Staff Fee per person/ hour after scheduled time Backhoe: per hour	\$15.00 \$75.00	1/16/2019 4/1/2015		Time
	Charges Work Order				\$120.00	Ilme

Fee	Cleaning Fee (With Food)	\$75.00	3/2/2017	\$50.00	Cleaning Fee - Included in most fees
Fee	Cleaning Fee (No Food)	\$25.00	7/20/2011	discontinue fee	
Fee	Security Deposit-Vocal/Piano Recital	\$100.00	7/20/2011	discontinue fee	
					Update to: Basic 4 Hour Rental Fee-Includes
Rental	For Profit Rental Fee for Non-Performances-1 Day Event	\$200.00	1/16/2019	\$400.00	cleaning and 1 event staff on site
Rental	Basic Rental Additional Rate/Hour after 4 Hour Initial Rental			\$75.00	
Rental	For Profit Rental Fee Performance-1 Day Event	\$400.00	1/16/2019	discontinue fee	up to 4 Hours
Rental	Non-Profit Rental Fee for Non-Performances-1 Day Event	\$125.00	1/16/2019	discontinue fee	up to 4 Hours
Rental	Non-Profit Rental Fee for Performances-1 Day Event	\$200.00	1/16/2019	discontinue fee	up to 4 Hours
Rental	Non-Profit Performance (With up to 2 weeks rehearsal)	\$300.00	1/16/2019	discontinue fee	
	Non-Profit Annual Weekly Rehearsal (2 Hr/Wk)-No				
Rental	performances included	\$800.00	3/2/2017	discontinue fee	SEASONAL SEPT THRU MAY
Rental	Non-Profit Performance Additional Rehearsal Day	\$25.00	3/7/2018	discontinue fee	up to 4 Hours
					Non-Profit/Student Recitals Reduced Rental
Rental	Vocal/Piano/Dance Recital Rental Fee-1 Day Event	\$75.00	3/7/2018	\$200.00	Rate-\$200 Minimum/\$50/Hour
					Reception Rental Package for 6 hours (includes
	Reception Rental Package-6 hours(includes two staff, basic				basic tech support, tables & chairs, cleaning
Rental	setup, clean fee)			\$650.00	fees, 2 employees on site)
	Reduced Seasonal Rental Rate for Approved Specialty				
Rental	Groups of \$25/Hour			\$25.00	
Rental	Equipment Rental-Per Contract-Not to Exceed			\$1,000.00	
Rental	Wedding Reception Rent	\$300.00	1/16/2019	discontinue fee	
Work Order					
Charges	Staff Fee/Usher Fee Per Hour	\$10.00	7/20/2011	\$15.00	Change to "Staff Fee Per Hour"
Fee	Unauthorized tapping of City's water line			\$1,000.00	New Fee
	Fee Fee Rental	Fee Cleaning Fee (No Food) Fee Security Deposit-Vocal/Piano Recital Rental For Profit Rental Fee for Non-Performances-1 Day Event Rental Basic Rental Additional Rate/Hour after 4 Hour Initial Rental Rental For Profit Rental Fee Performance-1 Day Event Rental Non-Profit Rental Fee Performances-1 Day Event Rental Non-Profit Rental Fee for Non-Performances-1 Day Event Rental Non-Profit Performance (With up to 2 weeks rehearsal) Non-Profit Annual Weekly Rehearsal (2 Hr/Wk)-No Rental Performances included Rental Non-Profit Performance Additional Rehearsal Day Rental Vocal/Piano/Dance Recital Rental Fee-1 Day Event Reception Rental Package-6 hours(includes two staff, basic Rental Setup, clean fee) Reduced Seasonal Rental Rate for Approved Specialty Rental Groups of \$25/Hour Rental Equipment Rental-Per Contract-Not to Exceed Wedding Reception Rent Wedding Reception Rent Work Order Charges Staff Fee/Usher Fee Per Hour	Fee Cleaning Fee (No Food) \$25.00 Fee Security Deposit-Vocal/Piano Recital \$100.00 Rental For Profit Rental Fee for Non-Performances-1 Day Event \$200.00 Rental Basic Rental Additional Rate/Hour after 4 Hour Initial Rental \$400.00 Rental For Profit Rental Fee Performance-1 Day Event \$400.00 Rental Non-Profit Rental Fee for Non-Performances-1 Day Event \$125.00 Rental Non-Profit Rental Fee for Performances-1 Day Event \$200.00 Rental Non-Profit Performance (With up to 2 weeks rehearsal) \$300.00 Non-Profit Annual Weekly Rehearsal (2 Hr/Wk)-No \$800.00 Rental Non-Profit Performance Additional Rehearsal Day \$25.00 Rental Non-Profit Performance Additional Rehearsal Day \$25.00 Rental Vocal/Piano/Dance Recital Rental Fee-1 Day Event \$75.00 Reception Rental Package-6 hours(includes two staff, basic setup, clean fee) \$75.00 Rental Groups of \$25/Hour \$300.00 Rental Groups of \$25/Hour \$300.00 Rental Wedding Reception Rent \$300.00 Work Ord	Fee Cleaning Fee (No Food) \$25.00 7/20/2011 Fee Security Deposit-Vocal/Piano Recital \$100.00 7/20/2011 Rental For Profit Rental Fee for Non-Performances-1 Day Event \$200.00 1/16/2019 Rental Basic Rental Additional Rate/Hour after 4 Hour Initial Rental \$400.00 1/16/2019 Rental Non-Profit Rental Fee Performance-1 Day Event \$400.00 1/16/2019 Rental Non-Profit Rental Fee for Non-Performances-1 Day Event \$200.00 1/16/2019 Rental Non-Profit Rental Fee for Performances-1 Day Event \$200.00 1/16/2019 Rental Non-Profit Performance (With up to 2 weeks rehearsal) \$300.00 1/16/2019 Rental Non-Profit Annual Weekly Rehearsal (2 Hr/Wk)-No \$800.00 3/2/2017 Rental Non-Profit Performance Additional Rehearsal Day \$25.00 3/7/2018 Rental Non-Profit Performance Additional Rehearsal Day \$25.00 3/7/2018 Rental Vocal/Piano/Dance Recital Rental Fee-1 Day Event \$75.00 3/7/2018 Rental Reception Rental Package-6 hours(includes two staff, basic \$75.00	Fee Cleaning Fee (No Food) \$25.00 7/20/2011 discontinue fee Fee Security Deposit-Vocal/Piano Recital \$100.00 7/20/2011 discontinue fee Rental For Profit Rental Fee for Non-Performances-1 Day Event \$200.00 1/16/2019 \$400.00 Rental Basic Rental Additional Rate/Hour after 4 Hour Initial Rental \$75.00 \$75.00 Rental Non-Profit Rental Fee For Non-Performances-1 Day Event \$400.00 1/16/2019 discontinue fee Rental Non-Profit Rental Fee for Non-Performances-1 Day Event \$200.00 1/16/2019 discontinue fee Rental Non-Profit Rental Fee for Performances-1 Day Event \$200.00 1/16/2019 discontinue fee Rental Non-Profit Performance (With up to 2 weeks rehearsal) \$300.00 1/16/2019 discontinue fee Rental Non-Profit Annual Weekly Rehearsal (2 Hr/Wk)-No \$800.00 3/2/2017 discontinue fee Rental Non-Profit Performance Additional Rehearsal Day \$25.00 3/7/2018 5200.00 Rental Vocal/Piano/Dance Recital Rental Fee-1 Day Event \$75.00 3/7/2018 \$200.00<

PASSED by the City Council and approved by the Mayor on November 18, 2020.

	SIGNED BY: Jerry Merrill, Mayor
	ATTEST:
(Seal)	
	Deborah Lovejoy, City Clerk